File No.:10(6)/2024-NHM-I
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
Government of India
National Health Mission

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated 2 ¢4, March, 2025

To,
Shri Arun Kumar Mishra,
Mission Director (NHM),
Government of Goa,
Secretary Health and MD NHM
Secretariat, Provorim, Goa-403521

Subject: Administrative Approval in respect of Supplementary PIP for FY
2024-25 & FY 2025-26 under National Health Mission for the State Goa - reg.

Sir,
This is with reference to the supplementary PIP for FY 2024-25 & FY
2025-26 under NHM submitted by the State of Goafor an amount of Rs. 6.00
Lakhs for FY 2024-25 and Rs.622.90 Lakhs for FY 2025-26 vide letter No.
DHS/NHM/Supplementary PIP/2024-25/1679 dated 10.02.2025.
2. The NHM Supplementary Programme Implementation Plan for FY2024-25
& FY 2025-26 for the State of Goawas appraised in Mid-Term Review meeting on

218t January 2025, based on Resource Envelope provided by NHM Finance
division amounting to Rs.74.42 Crore for FY 2024-25 and Rs. 76.91 Crore for FY
2025-26.

3. It is to convey that the Supplementary approval of Rs. 0.06 Crore for FY
2024-25 and Rs. 3.16 Crore for FY 2025-26 is approved for the State of Goa
(Details provided at Annexure). The total approval for theState of Goastands at
Rs. 139.85 Crore for FY 2024-25 and Rs. 144.91 Crore for FY 2025-26.

4. All conditionality outlined in the main RoP/administrative approval for the
FY 2024-26 are applicable to these approvals unless stated otherwise.

Yours sinczrely,

Harsh Mangla
Director (NHM I)

This issues with the approval of the competent authority.

Copy to:

« Secretary, Health & Family Welfare,Goa
o Sr. PPS to AS&MD



« Sr. PPS to JS (Policy)

S lemen A

rovals for FY 2024-2

Annexure

FMR | Progra | S. | Scheme | Total Amount | Total Amount Ap | Gol Remarks
Cod | mme/ | N | / Activit | Proposed (Rs. proved
e | Theme | o. y In Lakhs) (Rs. In Lakhs)
—Fv— R |7 ] S . V e
2024-2 | 2025-
5 | 2 PEREEEE
RCH. |Child He| 22 |RBSK at |- 3.50 - 2.85 |Approved the
3 alth Facility Le Total cost Rs.
vel includi 2.85 Lakhs for
ng District FY 2025-26
Early Inter
vention C As per GeM is i
enters (D n a range of on
EIC) e unit
Bilocular
loupe is INR 1.
07 to 1.60 Lakh
. The additional
cost proposed
or the LED1
light illuminati
on system wo
uld be INR 1.25
Lakhs per unit
( one unit).
RCH Sub Total -- 3.50 - 2.85
NDCP|[National | 69 |Case dete|-- 4.74 |- 4.74 Approved Rs
.3 |Leprosy ction and 4.74 Lakhs for
Eradicati Managem FY 2025-26
on Progr ent
amme ( | 72 |Other NL 1.00 3.56 (1.00 3.56 |Approved Rs 1
NLEP) EP Comp .00 Lakhs for F
onents Y 2024-25
&
Approved Rs 3
.56 Lakhs for F
Y 2025-26.
74 |Nikshay P -- 19.50 -- 19.50 |Approved Rs 1
oshan Yoj 9.50 lakh for F
ana Y 2025-26 for i

X



ncreased amou
nt of NPY paym
ent

Screening| - 20.00 - 20.00 |Approved Rs 2
and Testi 0 lakhs for FY
ng throug 2025-26 for dia
h facilities gnostics (Consu
mables, PPP, S
ample Transpor
t) for HBV and
HCV
NDCP Sub To 1.00 |47.80| 1.00 47.80
NCD. [National Implemenf - 155.65( -- 76.04 |Approved Rs 7
2 |Mental H ation of Di 6.04 Lakhs for
ealth Pro strict the FY 2025-26
gram (N Mental He ( as per NTMH
MHP) alth Plan P norm)
Ongoing activi
ty:
Activity 1:
For Tele MANA
S cell - 1 small
state TMC -
e« A
lumpsum
amount o
f Rs 69.2
4 for Hu
man Res
ource - A
pproved p
ositions a
re as follo
ws-1 Se
nior cons
ultant, 1 ¢
onsultant,
2 Psychia
tric social
worker, 1
0 counsel
ors, 1
Project co
ordinator,
1 Data En
try operat
or, 1
Attender.

e Approve




d amount|
of Rs. 4.8
lakhs for
Rental
charges
at Rs. 60,
000/- per
month for
state cell”
8 months.
* Approve
d amount
of Rs 2,0
0,000 for
Continge
ncy and
Miscellan
eous at t
he rate of
Rs. 25,00
0 per mon
th for stat
ecell*8
months

For Mentoring
Institute - pend
ed

Activity 2:

Rs. 3.50 Lakhs
for FY2025-26
for replacemen
t of IT equipme
nt is not appro
ved as it falls u
nder non-recurri
ng budget head
which has alrea
dy been approv
ed.

NCD. [National [104[Implement 3.50 3.50 |[Approved Rs.
4 |[Tobacco ation of C 3.50 Lakhs for
Control OTPA -2 FY2025-26 as p
Program 003 er guidelines.
me (NTC
P)
NCD. |National [111[State spe -- 83.54 54.54 |Approved amo
5 |Program cific unt Rs. 54.54 L
me for P Initiatives akhs for FY 20
revention and Innov 25-26 .




and Cont
rol of Dia
betes, C
ardiovas
cular Dis
ease and
Stroke (
NPCDC
S)

ations

Ongoing Activi
ty :

Activity 1:

An amount of |
NR 18 Lakhs w
as approved for
tele ECG servic
es in PIP FY 20
24-25.

State has now p
roposed an addi
tional amount of
INR 0.90 Lakhs

@INR 7500 per
month for 12 m
onths for tele-E
CG services for
STEMI spokes.

Under this acti
vity amount Rs
. 0.90 Lakhs ap
proved .

Activity 2:

|. State has
proposed
an amoun
t of INR
5.90 Lakh
s each for
10 insulin
pumps.
The cost has be
en vetted and is
found to be on
higher side.
The eligible cos
t is INR 3 Lakhs
each unit (3 Lak
hs *10= 30 Lak
hs).

Under this acti
vity for
amount Rs. 30
Lakhs approve
d.

Il. State has
proposed




an amoun
t of INR
2.36 Lakh
s
annually f
or consu
mables of
insulin pu
mp @INR
2.36 Lakh
S per pati
ent annua
lly for 10
patients (I
NR 2.364
Lakhs*10
=23.64 La
kh).

Under this acti
vity amount Rs
. 23.64 Lakhs a

ppraved |

NCD Su

Total

242.69|-

134.08

HSS(
U).5

HRH

143]Incentives

(Allowanc
e, Incentiv
es, Staff
welfare fu
nd)

37.61

Additional budg
et not

approved for th
e FY 2025-26
Details as und
er:

Rs 12.17 lakhs
have already be
en approved in
the main RoP 2
024-26 for perfo
rmance-based i
ncentives. State
to utilize the
budget approve
d for performan
ce-based incent
ives in the main
RoP 2024-26 a
nd limit the over
all expenditure t
0 3% of the HR
H budget.

NUHM Sub Total

37.61

,HSS.1 ’Comprehl 1 52|Telecons

4.16

3.56

Approved Rs.




ensive P
rimary H
ealthcare
(CPHC)

Itation faci
lities at H

WCs-Rur

al

3.56 Lakhs for
the FY2025-26

Details as und
er:

As per the e-Sa
njeevani guideli
nes, the minimu
m required spec
ifications for the
desktop comput
ers include an |
ntel Core i5 4th
Gen or higher p
rocessor, 8GB
DDR3 RAM exp
andable to 1GGﬁ
B, a 1TB SATA
HDD, and an int
egrated HD gra
phics card.
Additionally, the
system should h
ave a 21" All-in-
One/LED scree
n, pre- loaded
Windows 10 Pr
o with MS Offic
e, and antivirus
software, along
with a HD 720p
webcam and bu
ilt-in microphon
e for
telemedicine
purposes. The
proposal, howe
ver, suggests u
sing Intel Core i
3 processors, w
hich do not mee
t the minimum r
equirement outli
ned in the guide
lines. The propo
sed specificatio
n of computers
should be upgraj
ded to at least |
ntel Core i5 pro
cessors to ensu

re they meet the



necessary perfo
rmance standar
ds for medical a
nd telemedicine
applications.
Furthermore, fo
r printers as pe
r the guidelines
recommending t
he cost of
printers at Rs. 5
,000 each, for a
total of 4 printer
s, amounting to
Rs.20,000.

So a budget of
Rs. 3,36,000 ha
s been approv
ed for the purc
hase of six des
ktop computer
s and the cost
of printers at R
s. 5,000 each f
or a total of 4 p
rinters, amoun
ting to Rs. 20,0
00, is approve
d.

Rs. 3,36,000 (6
unit desktops)+
Rs. 20,000 (4 u
nit printers) = R
s. 3,56,000 App

roved
[HSS.2lBlood Se|158|Other Blo -- 21.92 -- 21.92 |Approved Rs 2
rvices & od Servic 1.92 Lakhs For
Disorder es & Diso FY 25-26
s rders Co Details as und
mponents er:

Rs 21.92 lakhs
is approved for
the
procurement of
anti
haemophilia dru
g factors VIII & |
X as follows:

1. Factor VIII- R
s 15.2 lakhs for




6 patients (2 chi
Idren+4 adult)
@Rs8 for 1900
00 IU*

2. Factor IX- Rs
6.72 lakhs for 3
patients (1 child
ren +2 adult) @
Rs 12 for 56000
u*

*As per data sh
ared by State
Free drugs are
subject to follow
ing conditions:

. Drugs s
hould be generi
¢ and from the
National EMLs

. The dru
gs should be pr|
ocured for Seco
ndary and belo
w level facility {
DH(including D
H converted to
Medical College
) SDH, CHC, U
CHC, UPHC, A
AM only}

. The dru
gs should be qu
ality tested from
NABL accredite
d labs.

. The app
roval of drugs a
re to be utilized
only to the exte
nt of patients re
gistered on SC
D portal for Sick
le Cell Disease,
Thalassemia an
d Hemophilia di
sease as the ca
se may be

HSS.3

Commun
ity
Engage
ment

162

RKS

65.00

65.00

Approved Rs.6
5 Lakhs for the
FY 2025-26

Continued acti

vity:




1. Approved R
s 20 lakhs for F
Y 2025-26 for 2
District hospital
s. @Rs 10 lakh
each.

2. Approved R
s 45 lakhs for F
Y 25-26 for 2 S
DH, 6 CHC and
1 TB hospital @
Rs 5 lakhs each
for 2 SDH, 1 CH
Cand 1 TB Hos
pital (2 x Rs. 5.
00 lakhs each S
DH/6 xRs. 5.0
0 lakhs each C
HC/ 1 xRs. 5.
00 lakhs for TB
hospital South
Goa).

HSS.9

HRH

185

Remunerg
tion for all
NHM HR

556.92

9.6

Approved Rs.
9.6 Lakhs for t
he FY 2025-26:
Details as und
er:

4 number phys
iotherapists ap
proved .

State must ens
ure that they ar
e deployed in 2
4 x 7 Primary H
ealth Centres wi
th heavy caselo
ad for their opti
mal utilization.

Following posts
are not
Approved -

« 1 number
psychiatri
st, 12 nu
mber Sta
ff Nurses




since Stat
e already
has more
than the r
equired n
umber of
psychiatri
sts, staff ni
urses as
per IPHS.
State req
uested to
rationally
deploy th
e availabl
e Staff Nu
rses asp
erneed a
nd fill the
vacancies
at the earl
iest,
prioritizing
filling up o
f vacancie
sinthere
gular cadr
e.

1 number
State Pro
gramme
Consultan
tunder N
PPC not
approved,
State to
designate
nodal offi
cer/ cons
ultant fro
m the exi
sting tea
m for the
same.

The state has d
ropped the post
of 1 Driver and
proposed for 1




Multitask Worke
r. Individual
salaries are to b
e calculated by
the State based
on principles m
entioned in the
HRH Guidelines,

186

Incentives
(Allowanc
e, Incentiv
es, staff w
elfare fun

d)

144.30

31.6

Approved Rs.
31.6 Lakhs for
the FY 2025-26

Details as und
er:

Rs 23.4 lakhs f
or service deli
very HRH and
Rs 5.8 lakhs fo
r program man
agement HRH
under NHM an
d NUHM as sta
ff welfare fund.
As approved in
case of
Chhattisgarh/ O
disha, State to f
ollow same nor
ms and may ex
plore insurance
model through t
rust mode/ co-p
ayment or any o
ther model avalil
able within the
State.

Rs 234.81 lakhs
have already be
en approved in
the main RoP 2
024-26 for perfo
rmance-based i
ncentives. State
to utilize the
budget approve
d for performan
ce-based incent
ives for FY 202

5-26 in the




main RoP 2024
26 and limit the
overall expendit
ure to 3% of H
RH budget. Add
itional budget n
ot

approved .

Incentives und
er NVHCP:
Approved Rs 2
.4 lakhs for FY
2025-26 for inc
entives for 2 P
eer Supporters f
or 2 treatment si
tes (1 Model Tr
eatment Centre
& 1 Treatment
Centre) as per
NVHCP norms.

[HSS.1[Technica|194|Planning | 5.00 - 5.00 -- Approved Rs.
1 | Assista and Progr 5 Lakhs for the
nce am Mana FY 2024-25
gement Details as
under:

Rs 910.02 lakh
s for FY 2024-2
5 and Rs
935.03 for FY 2
025-26 for PM
and M&E cost h
as already been
approved in mai
n ROP- 2024-2
6 and under vari
ous heads in th
e supplementar
y ROP.

An amount of
Rs 5.0 lakhs fo
r FY 2024-25 is
approved for t
he activities m
entioned
under sl. no 19
4.
State to ensure
that the budget
approved under




this head is not
utilized for cons
truction/ repair/
renovation activ
ities, engaging
HR and purcha
sing vehicle. St
ate to ensure th
at overall expen
diture under PM
and M&E
including PM-H
RH is within 14
% of RE or 14%
of the total expe
nditure, whiche
ver is less, as
mandated by Mi
ssion Steering
Group. If
required, State t
o spend on
programme ma

nagement from
State by idget

HSS Sub Total 5.00

291.30

5.00

131.68

GRAND TOTAL 6.00

622.90

6.00

316.41

Tele MANAS HRH Annexure - Goa

Number of Tele MANAS Cells 1
No. of posts  |Total Budget

HRH Posts approved Approved (in lakhs)
Senior Consultant (MD/ DNB/ Diploma inly
Psychiatry + 3 yrs exp)
Consultant (MD/ DNB/ Diploma in 1
Psychiatry)
P iatri ial Work

sychiatric Socia er 2 l69.24
Counsellors 10
Project coordinator 1
Data Entry operators 1
Attenders 1




